Applied Composite Material Co. Ltd.
Production Standard
QJ/ACM 0001—2014
Copper Clad Aluminum Composite Busbar (Coppbar™) for
the Purpose of Electrical Distribution and as Power
Transmission and Transformation Equipment
Issued on June 6, 2014 and Implemented on December 15, 2014
Issued by Applied Composite Material Co.

Size axb,  unit: mm
Category code (cross-section, hardness)
Type code (TBLM , TLM)
Production Standard                                  Applied Composite Material
Q/ACM 0001-2014
6
a) Type code is represented by TBLM or TLM.
b) Categorye code:
1) Cross-section: full rounded edge “Q”; rounded edge “L”.
2) Hardness: Soft “R”; hard “Y”.
Example: The model of a full rounded edge CCAC bus under the category “hard”
with a narrow edge of 6mm and wide edge of 60mm is designated as:
TLM-QY-6×60-Q/ACM 0001- 2014.
5   Requirements
5.1 Structure and Size of CCAC Bus
5.1.1 Material
The  cladding copper shall be in accordance with GB/T 5231– 2012:
the composition of copper shall be greater than 99.90%. The core aluminum shall
be in accordance with GB/T 1196-2008: the composition of aluminum shall be
greater than 99.70%.
5.1.2 Shape of Cross-Section
The cross-sectional shape of CCAC bus is shown in Fig.1, which includes: (a)
rounded edge; and (b) full rounded edge. The radius “R” and tolerance of
the rounded edge and full rounded edge shall be consistent with the provisions
of 5.1.5.
         Cu     Al                                     Cu      Al
  (a) Rounded Edge                   (b) Full Rounded Edge
Fig.1  Cross-sectional shape of CCAC bus
Production Standard                                  Applied Composite Material
Q/ACM 0001-2014
7
5.1.3 Appearance
The appearance of CCAC busbar shall be smooth, flat, bumpless, crackless, and
free of any defects that would be found in a subpar quality industrial product.
5.1.4 Dimension and Deviation
a)  The cross-sectional size of CCAC busbar ranges from 3 mm ≤ a ≤ 35 mm; 30
mm ≤ b ≤ 300 mm, where ‘a’ represents thickness of CCAC bus and ‘b’ represents
width of CCAC bus. The recommended specification of CCAC busbar is shown on
table 1.
Table 1. Recommended Specification of CCAC Bus              Unit:mm
Width
‘b’
Thickness ‘a’
3 4 5 6 8 10 12 14 16 20 30
30 ○ ○ ○ ○
40 ○ ○ ○ ○
50 ○ ○ ○ ○
60 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
80 ○   ○ ○ ○ ○
100 ○   ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
120 ○ ○  ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
140 ○   ○ ○ ○ ○
160 ○ ○  ○ ○ ○ ○  ○
175    ○ ○
180 ○   ○ ○ ○ ○  ○
200  ○  ○ ○ ○ ○  ○
240  ○  ○ ○ ○ ○  ○
280  ○  ○ ○ ○ ○  ○
300    ○ ○ ○ ○  ○ ○ ○
Note 1: Common specifications are denoted by the "○" symbol.
Note 2: Other specifications may be supplied through negotiation.
b) Tolerance of thickness “a” which relates to width “b” shall comply with table 2.
Table 2. Tolerance of thickness                 Unit: mm
Thickness “a”
Width “b”
30.00≤ b ≤ 50.00 50.00＜ b ≤ 100.00 100.00＜ b ≤ 300.00
2.50≤ a ≤ 4.75 ± 0.06 ± 0.08 ± 0.10
4.75＜a ≤ 12.50 ± 0.08 ± 0.10 ± 0.12
12.50＜a ≤ 20.00 ± 0.10 ± 0.12 ± 0.15
Production Standard                                  Applied Composite Material
Q/ACM 0001-2014
8
20.00＜a ≤ 30.00 ± 0.12 ± 0.15 ± 0.25
c)   Tolerance of width “b” shall comply with table 3.
Table 3. Tolerance of width                     Unit: mm
Width “b” Deviation
30.00 ≤ b ≤ 35.50 ± 0.25